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(15TH DATA REQUEST FROM SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GENERATION COALITION)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 15.1:

15.1. With respect to SoCalGas’ response to SCGC-02, Q.2.5, which requests “the demand associated with the project if SoCalGas has explicitly applied the CPUC mandated design standard cited at lines 11-12,” where SoCalGas states:  “The 1-in-10 year cold day demand forecast is 5.026 billion cubic feet per day (BCFD) as compared with the demand condition of 5.370 BCFD used in this analysis.”

15.1.1. Please state the throughput capacity of the North-South Project if were designed to meet the CPUC mandated design standard assuming the project followed SoCalGas’ recommended route.

15.1.2. Please state the likely pipe size and operating characteristics of the North-South Project if it were designed to meet the CPUC mandated design standard assuming the project followed SoCalGas’ recommended route.

15.1.3. Please state SoCalGas’ estimated cost associated with the North-South Project if it were designed to meet the CPUC mandated design standard assuming the project followed SoCalGas’ recommended route.

RESPONSE 15.1:

15.1.1
All other factors kept constant, a 300 MMcfd reduction in demand on the Southern System would result in a capacity requirement of 500 MMcfd for the North-South Project.  However, the difference between the two demand scenarios represents less than 6% of the system sendout.  As such, SoCalGas would still design the throughput capacity of the North-South Project to be 800 MMcfd given the potential demand on the Southern System and the limited capacity available to the Southern System from L6916 and the Chino and Prado Crossovers.



15.1.2
500 MMcfd of throughput capacity would require 30-inch diameter pipeline for the Adelanto-Moreno Pipeline, and a reduction of 10,000 HP at the Adelanto compressor station.

15.1.3
SoCalGas has not prepared a detailed cost estimate for the North-South Project assuming this design scenario; however a rough cost estimate for this modification is approximately $595.4 million, a reduction of approximately $33 million from the cost estimate of $628.6 million SoCalGas and SDG&E have provided for the North-South Project.
QUESTION 15. 2:

15.2. With respect to Joseph Mock’s testimony at page 1, lines 8-11, where he characterizes the proposed North-South Project as “backbone” transmission pipeline, please explain in detail why SoCalGas believe that the proposed North-South Project should be functionalized as backbone transmission.

RESPONSE 15.2:

The pipelines associated with the North-South project connect two existing backbone transmission facilities (see figures 1 and 3 of the direct testimony of Mr. Bisi).  Thus, since the purpose of the proposed North-South project is to interconnect two backbone transmission assets; the proposed project would be functionalized as backbone transmission.

QUESTION 15.3:

15.3. With respect to S. Nasim Ahmed’s testimony at page 1, lines 8-9, which states: “SoCalGas proposes to establish the NSIMA as an interest-bearing memorandum account recorded on SoCalGas’ financial statements…”

15.3.1. Has SoCalGas previously requested this rate treatment for a large capital addition?

15.3.2. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify all of the cases in which SoCalGas has requested this rate treatment.

15.3.3. For each case identified in the response to the previous question, please state whether the Commission granted SoCalGas’ request.

15.3.4. Has the Commission granted similar rate treatment to other utilities for large capital projects?

15.3.5. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify each of the instances in which the Commission has granted similar rate treatment to other utilities.

RESPONSE 15.3:

15.3.1

Yes.

15.3.2
The following are example of cases in which SoCalGas requested a regulatory account mechanism to record cost for future recovery in rates:

· Honor Rancho Storage Expansion Project (Expansion Project)
In Application (A.) 09-07-014, SoCalGas requested that the Commission amend its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity in order to authorize the construction and operation of facilities necessary to further expand the Honor Rancho Natural Gas Storage Facility and approve the revenue requirement, rate treatment, and regulatory accounting for this Expansion Project.  As the storage assets for the Expansion Project would be placed into service at various times during the Expansion Project’s completion, SoCalGas proposed to establish an interest bearing memorandum account to record the revenue requirement for the storage assets and incremental O&M costs related to the Expansion Project for recovery in future gas transportation rates.  Commission Decision (D.) 10-04-034 approved A.09-07-014.

· Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan (PSEP)
In response to a rupture on PG&E’s natural gas transmission pipeline, the Commission issued Rulemaking (R.) 11-02-019 to establish a new model of natural gas pipeline safety regulations applicable to all California pipelines.  On May 4, 2011, SoCalGas filed a Motion for authorization to establish a memorandum account to track incremental expenses (including capital) attributable to SoCalGas’ efforts to comply with the directives and orders issued by the Commission in R.11-02-019.  D.12-04-021 approved the establishment of a memorandum account to record incremental O&M and capital-related costs associated with its proposed PSEP in order to provide SoCalGas the opportunity to seek recovery in future rates.

15.3.3

See Response 15.3.2.
15.3.4
SoCalGas and SDG&E have not analyzed the rate treatment of other utility projects.
15.3.5

See Response 15.3.4.

QUESTION 15.4:
15.4. With respect to S. Nasim Ahmed’s testimony at page 1, lines 10-14, and Mr. Buczkowski’s testimony at page 13, lines 3-9:

15.4.1. Why wouldn’t SoCalGas capitalize these O&M expenses associated with the project into the project’s cost and earn AFUDC on these expenses?

15.4.2. Please describe in detail how SoCalGas would treat the O&M expenses if SoCalGas were not permitted to have its proposed interest bearing memorandum account to track these expenses.

RESPONSE 15.4:

15.4.1
The O&M costs included in Mr. Ahmed’s and Mr. Buczkowski’s testimonies will not be capitalized because they do not fit the definition of a capital cost within Sempra’s Capitalization Policy which is based on the Code of Federal Regulations.  Therein, capital costs are defined as: 

[C]osts of new additions of plant, property and equipment that have a useful life of more than one year…New additions include any costs incurred to construct, install and/or prepare plant, property, and equipment for its intended use.
As Mr. Buczkowski states in his testimony at page 13, the forecasted O&M expenses are primarily for office space and other office related costs.  These expenses will be incurred by back office employees and will not be capitalized.
15.4.2
If SoCalGas was not permitted to have its proposed interest bearing memorandum account to record the project’s O&M expenses during the construction period, the expenses would be absorbed by shareholders.  The project’s O&M costs are incremental and not part of SoCalGas’ authorized revenue requirement included in rates.  The purpose of proposing the memorandum account is to provide SoCalGas authority to record incremental project costs for potential recovery in future rates and avoid the concern of retroactive ratemaking.
QUESTION 15.5:
15.5. With respect to S. Nasim Ahmed’s testimony at page 2, lines 6-12 and Mr. Buczkowski’s testimony at page 13, lines 14-22:

15.5.1. Please explain in detail how the incremental O&M expenses that SoCalGas proposes to book into the interest bearing memorandum account are different than SoCalGas’ ongoing transmission O&M expenses.

15.5.2. Please identify the specific amounts of incremental O&M costs that SoCalGas projects that it will incur specifically from the operation of the North-South Project.

15.5.3. Please explain in detail the savings that SoCalGas will experience from retiring the existing compression equipment.

15.5.4. Please identify the specific amounts of incremental O&M savings that SoCalGas projects from retiring the existing compression equipment.

RESPONSE 15.5:

15.5.1. There are no differences between the incremental O&M expenses that SoCalGas proposed to book into the interest bearing memorandum account and the transmission O&M expenses at other compressor stations.  Both O&M expenses are similar.  
15.5.2. The incremental O&M costs that SoCalGas projects that will incur specifically from the operation of the North-South Project is approximately $5.0 million per year.  In addition, based on historic 5 year average O&M costs, approximately $60,000 per year in O&M costs will be incurred at the Adelanto compressor station.   

15.5.3. Labor Savings of $16,000 per year for old plant & equipment.  Materials savings of $16,000 per year for old plant and equipment.  Services savings of $27,000 per year for old plant and equipment.  Employee costs & purchased labor savings of $1,000 per year for old plant & equipment

15.5.4. Please see Response 15.5.3.
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